
 

 

PLGF659EC.eps C75403500.eps BRPLGF659ECA.eps BPLGF659ECA.eps 
TPLGF659ECA.eps D75403500.eps      318045813.eps    
 

 

"

4"

 
 

Product No. PLGF659ECA 
 30857636F50S1 
Series 36" f/s gas 
Color stainless 
Market North America 
Wiring Diagram 318045813 
Owner's Guide 318200760 
Installation Instructions 318201760 
Service Data Sheet 318127026 
Timer Guide 318200176  

 

 

Electrolux Major Appliances 
North & Latin America 
P.O. BOX 212378 
AUGUSTA, GA 30917 

Publication No. 
5995454252 

05/11/16 
(EN/SERVICE/ECL) 

377 

36-INCH FREE-
STANDING GAS 

RANGE 

Model No. 
PLGF659E 

 

Copyright © 2005 Electrolux Home Products, Inc.
All rights reserved. 

 

 



Publication No: 5995454252  PLGF659ECA 

11/05 2 

BACKGUARD 
 

 

 



 PLGF659ECA Publication No:  5995454252 

# Functional Parts 3 11/05 
* Non-Illustrated Parts 

BACKGUARD 
 

POS. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION 
1     318316310 Cover, rear, upper 
9     318339100 Bracket, mounting, service cord 
19    318331100 Control Panel Assembly, stainless, w/glass 
20 #  316418549 Clock/Timer, electronic, ES340-350 
23    318316201 Bracket, timer 
99    5303304544 Spacer, end cap mtg. 
 
*     318224714 Wiring Harness, backguard 
*     318224715 Wiring Harness, backguard 
*     318163602 Cleaner, stainless steel 
*     5303131801 Screw, 10 x 3/8 
*     5303311333 Screw, 8-32 x 3/8 

 



Publication No: 5995454252  PLGF659ECA 

11/05 4 

BURNER 
 

 
 



 PLGF659ECA Publication No:  5995454252 

# Functional Parts 5 11/05 
* Non-Illustrated Parts 

BURNER 
 

POS. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION 
1  #  318315700 Manifold Pipe 
2  #  318234021 Valve, top burner, 17K 
2A #  318234025 Valve, top burner, 5K 
2B #  318234024 Valve, top burner, 9.5K 
2C #  318234022 Valve, top burner, 14K 
2D #  318234023 Valve, top burner, 12K 
3  #  318232613 Wiring Harness, w/igntr switch 
8     318079001 Module, spark 
*     318199745 Wiring Harness, spark module 
10 #  316223300 Burner, sealed, 17K 
10A#  316206400 Burner, sealed, 5K 
10B#  316212400 Burner, sealed, 9.5K 
10C#  316223400 Burner, sealed, 14K 
10D#  316212300 Burner, sealed, 12K 
11 #  318221357 Ignitor/orifice assy., top burner, center, 17K, w/holder, tube 
11A#  318221351 Ignitor/orifice assy., top burner, right rear, 5K, w/holder, tube 
11B#  318221352 Ignitor/orifice assy., top burner, left rear, 9.5K, w/holder, tube 
11C#  318221354 Ignitor/orifice assy., top burner, left front, 14K, w/holder, tube 
11D#  318221355 Ignitor/orifice assy., top burner, right front, 12K, w/holder, tube 
13    318054511 Tube, connection, manifold 
14 #  316091706 Regulator, pressure 
15    318262800 Bracket, regulator 
16    318054512 Tube, regulator, to safety 
17 #  316031400 Valve, safety 
18 #  5303311544 Burner, oven 
19    318177720 Ignitor, oven burner 
20    5308011508 Baffle, oven burner 
21    3201885 Nut, Keps, 10-24 
22    318249301 Tube 
23 #  5303311548 Burner, oven broil 
24 #  5303311547 Elbow, mixer 
26    318177730 Ignitor, broil burner 
37    316240600 Screw, assy mtg, ignitor/orifice 
44    316237912 Orifice, top burner, 16K 
44A   316237903 Orifice, top burner, 5K 
44B   316237902 Orifice, top burner, 9.5K 
44C   316237900 Orifice, top burner, 14K 
44D   316237901 Orifice, top burner, 12K 
57    318340500 Bracket, spark module 
69    3131871 Shield, oven ignitor 
72    316215600 Screw, valve mtg., 1/4 - 20 
77    318192600 Bracket, burner mtg, (5) 
 
*     318186912 LP Conversion Kit 
*     5303324193 Bushing, snap, nylon 
*     5303131801 Screw, 10 x 3/8 
*     5303300195 Screw, 10-32 x 0.375, terminal block, (2) 

 



Publication No: 5995454252  PLGF659ECA 

11/05 6 

BODY 
 

 
 



 PLGF659ECA Publication No:  5995454252 

# Functional Parts 7 11/05 
* Non-Illustrated Parts 

BODY 
 

POS. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION 
1     318076305 Back, main 
3     318317903 Panel-bodyside, black 
5     318175503 Screw, leveling 
5*    08013303 Tee nut, snap-in, levelling screw 
6     318315810 Rack, oven, (2) 
7     318348800 Hinge Assy, RH 
7A    318348801 Hinge Assy, LH 
*     3051070 Screw, hex washer head, 10-24 x 0.438, special 
8     318135500 Panel, oven bottom, insert 
9     5303317977 Pan, broiler 
10    5303317976 Insert, broiler pan 
12 #  318089916 Switch, light 
*     318231824 Harness, wiring, door switch 
14    318224000 Receptacle, oven light 
15    5303013071 Bulb/Lamp, light 
16    3201911 Cover, oven light, glass 
17    5303205904 Clip, lamp cover, retainer 
36    318316100 Box, flue assy. 
37 #  316217002 Probe, oven temp 
39    318144008 Cord, service 
40    318133300 Baffle, broil burner 
42    318168700 Baffle, oven burner 
54    5303271606 Housing, oven light 
56    318315200 Trim, vertical, stainless, front, (2) 
58A   318285080 Insulation, top & sides, oven wrapper 
58B   318285081 Insulation, top & back, oven wrapper 
58C   318285088 Insulation, flue, (3) 
74    3051063 Grommet, bodyside 
76    318320801 Frame, oven, front 
77    318166702 Rail, base 
83    318134400 Liner, oven, RH 
83A   318134401 Liner, oven, LH 
84    318134700 Frame, oven bottom 
85    318088400 Spring, oven door, (2) 
85*   5303207651 Spring, oven door, (1) 
86    318135300 Liner, oven, back 
88    318118906 Rod, latch 
89    318095951 Motor, latch assy, w/brkt & switch 
89*   3201861 Screw, 6 x 0.375, (4) 
89*   318120711 Switch 
98    318332800 Channel, latch rod 
108   318073002 Blower, fan 
120   3051096 Support, oven rear 
128   5303311163 Bushing 
*     5303311528 Screw, oval hd sq dr, 6-20AB x 0.625, black 
129   5303311164 Spring 
140   5304405240 Anti-tip accessories 
147   318168400 Support, safety valve 
147A  08068039 Support, control valve 
149   3131046 Channel, wiring 
154   318076600 Pan, oven burner 
*     3201885 Nut, Keps, 10-24 
155   318160600 Shield, door lock, btm 
189   318322800 Angle, rear plenum, (2) 
*     5303211311 Screw, 8 x 0.500 
209   5303286692 Support, rail 
219#  318003606 Thermostat, safety 
230   318134511 Liner, oven 
241   318121200 Retainer, btm insullation 
241*  3201899 Washer, flat 
*     318224706 Wiring Harness, chassis 
*     5303131801 Screw, 10 x 3/8 



Publication No: 5995454252  PLGF659ECA 

11/05 8 

TOP/DRAWER 
 

 
 



 PLGF659ECA Publication No:  5995454252 

# Functional Parts 9 11/05 
* Non-Illustrated Parts 

TOP/DRAWER 
 

POS. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION 
1     318157611 Drawer, storage, black 
2     318336500 Panel, insulation, upper 
3     318336100 Divider, vent box, side 
3A    318336200 Divider, vent box, center 
4     318315100 Panel, drawer, stainless, outer 
7     318332200 Roller, nylon, (2) 
11    318316000 Bracket, Drawer Panel, (2) 
*     5303300265 Screw, 8-18 X 1/2, (2) 
13    5303051055 Channel, drawer, RH 
13A   5303051056 Channel, drawer, LH 
16    318185211 Main Top Assy, glass, black 
20    318221760 Grate, black, (2) 
20A   318221759 Grate, black, center 
21    316264803 Skirt, 17K burner, black 
21A   316241904 Skirt, 5K burner, black 
21B   316241804 Skirt, 9.5K burner, black 
21C   316264903 Skirt, 14K burner, black 
21D   316241704 Skirt, 12K burner, black 
22    316271904 Cap, 17K burner, black 
22A   316206604 Cap, 5K burner, black 
22B   316213505 Cap, 9.5K burner, black 
22C   316219905 Cap, 14K burner, black 
22D   316213605 Cap, 12K burner, black 
31    316242004 Seal, 17K burner 
31A   316242003 Seal, 5K burner 
31B   316242002 Seal, 9.5K burner 
31C   316242000 Seal, 14K burner 
31D   316242001 Seal, 12K burner 
33    318341400 Knob, control, (5) 
35    318341300 Skirt, (5) 
39    318039801 Handle, door, stainless steel, oven 
46    318336300 Deflector, ventilation 
50    318315900 Deflector, flue 
51    318315300 Gasket, flue deflector 
52    5304442349 Pushnut, flue deflector, (2) 
60    5304400794 Screw, handle mtg, 10-32 x 3/4 
69    5303308450 Screw, 8 x 0.375 
124   318336400 Box, vent 
 
*     318163600 Cleaner, cooktop 
*     318163602 Cleaner, stainless steel 
*     5303131801 Screw, 10 x 3/8 
*     5303311174 Screw, 10-24 x 3/8 

 



Publication No: 5995454252  PLGF659ECA 

11/05 10 

OVEN DOOR 
 

 
 



 PLGF659ECA Publication No:  5995454252 

# Functional Parts 11 11/05 
* Non-Illustrated Parts 

OVEN DOOR 
 

POS. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION 
6     318319600 Shield, insullation, door 
*     3051050 Screw, shoulder 
7     318285082 Insulation, oven door 
7A    318294908 Insullation, door 
8     5303271567 Glass, oven door, inner 
9     318157211 Panel, door, inner 
10    5304400794 Screw, handle mtg, 10-32 x 3/4 
11    318065102 Latch, door 
*     5304415832 Screw, 8-18 x 0.406 
12    318053140 Seal, oven door 
13    318344001 Door Assmebly, stainless, w/glass 
15    318122100 Bracket, glass mtg 
16    318041610 Glass, oven door, heat barrier 
29    318147412 Bumper, base 
32    318057202 Panel, heat deflector, door handle 
33    318294910 Insullation, deflector, door 
39    318039801 Handle, door, stainless steel, oven 
57    318172902 Stiffener, glass 
 
*     316221001 Label, anti-tip 
*     318163602 Cleaner, stainless steel 
*     5303131801 Screw, 10 x 3/8 
 

 



Publication No: 5995454252  PLGF659ECA 

11/05 12 

WIRING DIAGRAM 
 

COLOR CODE/CODIGOS DE COLOR

G.-GREEN/VERDE
W.-WHITE/BLANCO
R.-RED/ROYO
O.-ORANGE/NARANJA
Y.-YELLOW/AMARILLO
BR.-BROWN/MORENO
BL.-BLUE/AZUL
BK.-BLACK/NEGRO

WIRE GAUGE TEMP.C CSA UL
ALAMBRE MEDIDA

1 18 125 CL1251 3173
2 16 125 CL1251 3173
3 14 125 CL1251 3173
4 12 125 CL1251 3173
5 18 150 EXL-150 3321
6 16 150 EXL-150 3321
7 14 150 EXL-150 3321
8 12 150 EXL-150 3321
9 10 150 EXL-150 3321
10 18 200 SEW-1 3122
11 16 200 SEW-1 3122
12 12 250 3252
13 16 250 3252
14 20 150 EXL-150 3321
15 8 150 EXL-150 3321
16 6 60
17 10 60
18 10 200 SEW-1 3122
19 20 125 SEW-1 3173
20 20 200 SEW-1 3122
21 22 125 CL1251 3266
22 20 125 CL1251 3266

318045813 REV:ACAUTION: DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.
AVISO:DESCONECTE LA ENERGIA ANTES DE REALIZAR EL MANTENIMIENTO DEL ELECTRODOMESTICO.

BROIL VALVE
VALVULA DE ASAR

BAKE VALVE
VALVULA DE HORNEAR

W-1Y-1

R-1

BK-1

OVEN LAMP
LUZ DE HORNO

THERMAL CIRCUIT BREAKER
ROMPEDOR DE CIRCUITO TERMICO

OVEN CIRCUIT // CIRCUITO DE HORNO

W-1

N

FAN MOTOR
MOTOR DE VENTILADOR

1

ELECTRONIC OVEN CONTROL
CONTROL DE HORNO ELECTRONICO
ES 345

15 P5

t
MOTOR LATCH
MOTOR DE CERROJO

W-1BL-1

BK-22

SW.A
MDL SW.

C

NO

NC

BR-22

TEMPERATURE PROBE
SONDA DE TEMPERATURA

L

W-1

R-1 R-1

BK-1

R-1

DOOR SWITCH
INTERROPTOR DE
LUZ DE PUERTA

C

BK-22

V-22

W-1 R-1

BROIL IGNITER
ENCENDIDO DE ASAR

BAKE IGNITER
ENCENDIDO DE HORNEAR

IGNITER SWITCH
INTERRUPTOR DE
ENCENDIDO

N

LTOP BURNER IGNITER
QUEMADOR E ENCENDIDO SUPERIOR

N

L

V-22V-22

O-22

BK-22

Y-1

BL-1

R-14

R-14R-14

R-14

R-14

R-14

R-14

R-14

R-14

R-1

W-18

W-18

W-18

W-18

W-18

W-18

W-1

IGNITER MODULE BOARD
CUARDO DE MODULO DE ENCENDIDO

CAUTION:
LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING
CONTROLS.
WIRING ERROR CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION.
VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING.

AVISO:
ETIQUETE TODOS LOS ALAMBRES ANTES DE DESCONECTAR PAR REALIZAR
ET MANTENIMIENTO DE LOS CONTROLES.ERROR DE ALAMBRAJE PUEDE
CAUSAR UN FUNCIONAMIENTO INCORRECTO Y PELIGROSO.VERIQUE SI
EL FUNCIONAMIENTO ESTA CORRECTO DESPUES DEL MANTENIMIENTO.

NOTE:
SERVICE:IF REPLACEMENT OF TERMINALS BECOMES NECESSARY,COMPARABLE WIRE TYPE AND
GAGE AND COMPARABLE TERMINALS MUST BE USED.
NOTA:
EN CASO QUE SEA NECESARIO DE REEMPLAZAR LOS BORNES,ES NECESARIO DE UTILIZAR EL
MISMO TIPO DE ALAMBRE Y DE MEDIDOR Y EL MISMO TIPO DE BORNES.

COOKTOP CIRCUIT // CIRCUITO DE PLANCHIA DE COCINAR

W-1

NO
NC

CSW.A

SW.A
LATCH MOTOR
MOTOR DE CERROJO

R-14

IGNITER SWITCH
INTERRUPTOR DE
ENCENDIDO

IGNITER SWITCH
INTERRUPTOR DE
ENCENDIDO

IGNITER SWITCH
INTERRUPTOR DE
ENCENDIDO

IGNITER SWITCH
INTERRUPTOR DE
ENCENDIDO

FAN THERMOSTAT
TERMOSTATO DE VENTILADOR

 
 


